The Presentation and Exchange Ordinance Amending Ordinance 1956.

## No. 30, 1956.

AN ORDINANCE to amend Paragraph (a) of Sub-clause 1 of Clause 8, and Clauses 15 and 19 of the Presentation and Exchange Ordinance 1933-55 and for purposes incidental thereto.

The Synod of the Diocese ordains directs and rules as follows:---

1. This Ordinance may be cited as ."The Presentation and Exchange Ordinance Amending Ordinance 1956."

- (a) "The Presentation and Exchange Ordinance 1933-55" is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
  - (b) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "The Presentation and Exchange Ordinance 1933-56."
- 3. The Principal Ordinance is amended as follows:-
- (a) Sub-clause 1 of Clause 8 is amended by deleting from sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph (a) the figures "750" and by inserting in lieu thereof the figures "850."
- (b) Sub-clause 1 of Clause 8 is further amended by deleting sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph (a) and by inserting a new sub-paragraph which reads—

"The free use of a residence approved by the Archbishop, together with, in the case of a Rectory owned by the Church, suitable blinds throughout, and floor coverings in hall, stairs (if any), study and kitchen, also approved by (he Archbishop."

Provided that the provisions of this sub-paragraph so far only as they apply to blinds and floor coverings shall not prevent the election of representatives until after the vacancy in the Farish next occurring after the coming into operation of this Ordinance.

đ٩

4

Provided further that representatives elected' prior to such vacancy shall not be entitled to exercise their rights under this Ordinance until the Archbishop is satisfied that the conditions of such sub-paragraph will be complied with during such vacancy.

## The Presentation and Exchange Ordinance Amending Ordinance 1956.

In all cases where the said blinds and floor coverings have been provided by a Parish in pursuance of the requirements of this sub-clause they shall be deemed for the purposes of this Ordinance to comply with such requirements unless and until the Churchwardens be notified by the Archbishop to the contrary.

(c) Clause 15 will now become 15 (a) and a further sub-clause (b) is added which reads

"Except as hereinafter provided in Clause 18 at meetings of the Board a resolution shall not be carried unless a majority of Parish representatives present and at least two (2) Diocesan representatives "voted in favour thereof."

(d) Clause 19 is amended by deleting the words "within such reasonable time as the Archbishop shall appoint" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "within twenty-one (21) days of the nomination being offered to the nominee unless the Archbishop shall decide that special circumstances warrant an extension of time and in that case within such time as the Archbishop shall appoint."

4. This Ordinance shall come into force on the first day of April, 1957.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop. Chairman of Committees.

3

Ċ Pa

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 26th day of September, 1956.

> S. H. DENMAN. H. V. ARCHINAL.

Secretaries

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY,

Archbishop of Sydney.

26/9/1956

William Andrews Printing Co. Pty. Ltd., 433 Kent Street, Sydney